# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM829160

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST** 

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
United Process Controls Inc.		05/31/2023	Corporation: DELAWARE

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Bank of Montreal		
Street Address:	105 St-Jacques Street, 3rd Floor		
City:	Montreal, Quebec		
State/Country: CANADA			
Postal Code: H2Y 1L6			
Entity Type: National Banking Association: CANADA			

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3418338	FURNACE DOCTOR
Registration Number:	1326575	WAUKEE
Registration Number:	1262224	WE
Registration Number:	4849646	ENDOINJECTOR
Registration Number:	4821500	ENDOFLEX

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 3128767934

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3142595807

trademarks.us@dentons.com Email:

**Correspondent Name:** Benjamin P. Harbuck

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 1302

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60604

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	09773150-000213
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Benjamin P. Harbuck
SIGNATURE:	/Benjamin P. Harbuck/
DATE SIGNED:	08/03/2023

**Total Attachments: 5** 

source=BMO\_Nitrex - United Process Controls Notice of Patent and TM (executed\_compiled)(71592766.1)#page1.tif
source=BMO\_Nitrex - United Process Controls Notice of Patent and TM (executed\_compiled)(71592766.1)#page2.tif
source=BMO\_Nitrex - United Process Controls Notice of Patent and TM (executed\_compiled)(71592766.1)#page3.tif
source=BMO\_Nitrex - United Process Controls Notice of Patent and TM (executed\_compiled)(71592766.1)#page4.tif
source=BMO\_Nitrex - United Process Controls Notice of Patent and TM (executed\_compiled)(71592766.1)#page4.tif

#### NOTICE OF PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

This Notice of Patent and Trademark Security Interest (this "Notice") is entered into and effective as of May 31, 2023, by and between United Process Controls Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor"), and Bank of Montreal, in its capacity as administrative agent (together with its successors and assigns "Grantee") (collectively, the "Parties").

WHEREAS Grantor has granted to Grantee, for the benefit of Grantee and certain other lenders for whom Grantee acts as administrative agent, a security interest in, among other things, all right, title and interests of Grantor in and to Grantor's patents and trademarks, including without limitation the patents listed on Schedule A hereto, owned by Grantor (the "Patents"), and the trademarks listed on Schedule A hereto, owned by Grantor (the "Trademarks"), pursuant to that certain Amended and Restated General Security and Pledge Agreement dated March 30, 2020, as confirmed by that certain Security and Guaranty Confirmation Agreement dated on or about May 31, 2023 (collectively, as the same may be amended, supplemented, restated, replaced or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"); and

WHEREAS the Parties desire to record this Notice with the United States Patent and Trademark Office to provide third parties with notice of the grant of security interest described in the preceding paragraph above (the "Security Interest");

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

- 1. The Parties agree that this Notice may be recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and such other authorities and third parties to which Grantee desires to provide notice of the Security Interest granted under the Security Agreement. Notwithstanding the foregoing, nothing herein shall be deemed to supersede, nor shall anything herein be used for the purpose of interpreting, the Security Agreement, and this Notice is not intended to alter in any way the rights or obligations of the Parties set forth in the Security Agreement. For the avoidance of doubt, if the terms of this Notice conflict with the Security Agreement, the terms of the Security Agreement shall govern.
- 2. This Notice may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original and all of which shall, when taken together, constitute one and the same agreement, notwithstanding that all parties may not have signed all counterparts of this Notice.

Remainder of page intentionally blank. Signature page follows.

US\_ACTIVE\123829852\V-4 US\_ACTIVE\123829852\V-4

/HEREOF, the parties have entered into this Notice by and through their authorized
GRANTOR:
By: Name: Title:  Docusigned by:  Jun François Cloutier  President, Secretary and Treasurer
ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT: BANK OF MONTREAL

By:
Name:
Title:

represe	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the partition in the partition of the	rties have entered into this Notice by and through their authorized
		GRANTOR:
		UNITED PROCESS CONTROLS INC., a Delaware corporation
		By:
		Name:Title:
		ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT:
		BANK OF MONTREAL
		By: Assam Majred
		Name: Issam Majeed Sentor Director, Loan Syndications Title:

# **SCHEDULE A**

# PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

Nature of Right	Name or Description	Registration Office	Registration or Application No.
Patent	Sensor	United States Patent and Trademark Office	Reg. no.: 6752002
Patent	Air-gas mixing systems and methods for endothermic gas generators	United States Patent and Trademark Office	Reg. no.: 7276209 B2
Trademark	FURNACE DOCTOR	United States Patent and Trademark Office	Reg. no 3418338
Trademark	WAUKEE	United States Patent and Trademark Office	Reg. no 1326575
Trademark	WE	United States Patent and Trademark Office	Reg. no 1262224
Trademark	ENDOINJECTOR	Canada	Reg. no. 1738365
Trademark	ENDOINJECTOR	China	Reg. no. 17982500
Trademark	ENDOINJECTOR	China	Reg. no. 17982501
Trademark	ENDOINJECTOR	India	Reg. no. 1263207
Trademark	ENDOINJECTOR	International	Reg. no. 1263207
Trademark	ENDOINJECTOR	Korea, Republic of (KR)	Reg. no. 1263207
Trademark	ENDOINJECTOR	Mexico	Reg. no. 1263207
Trademark	ENDOINJECTOR	Turkey	Reg. no. 1263207
Trademark	ENDOINJECTOR	United States Patent and Trademark Office	Reg. no. 4849646
Trademark	ENDOFLEX	Canada	Reg. no. 1738363
Trademark	ENDOFLEX	China	Reg. no. 17982502
Trademark	ENDOFLEX	China	Reg. no. 1261146
Trademark	ENDOFLEX	European Union IPO	Reg. no. 1261146
Trademark	ENDOFLEX	International	Reg. no. 1261146
Trademark	ENDOFLEX	Korea, Republic of (KR)	Reg. no. 1261146
Trademark	ENDOFLEX	Turkey	Reg. no. 1261146

US\_ACTIVE\123829852\V-4 US\_ACTIVE\123829852\V-4

Trademark	ENDOFLEX	United States Patent and Trademark Office	Reg. no. 4821500
Trademark	MARATHON MONITORS	China	Reg. no. ZC4345626SL
Trademark	GOLD PROBE	China	Reg. no. ZC4345625SL
Trademark	SSI	China	Reg. no. ZC4345628SL
Trademark	SUPER DATA	China	Reg. no. ZC4345627SL
Trademark	CARBONSEER	China	Reg. no. ZC4345647SL
Trademark	MARATHON MONITORS	US State (Ohio)	Reg. No. 2045434
Trademark	WAUKEE ENGINEERING COMPANY	US State (Ohio)	Reg. No. 2045494
Trademark	FURNACE CONTROL CORP.	US State (Ohio)	Reg. No. 2045495
Trademark	CARBONSEER	Mexico	Reg. No. 1749846

US\_ACTIVE\123829852\V-4 US\_ACTIVE\123829852\V-4

**RECORDED: 08/03/2023**